
Contact:  Gareth Price Head of Law & Regulation 
Tel: 01633 656656
E-mail: democratic.services@newport.gov.uk
Date of Issue: Thursday, 15 October 2020

Agenda
Democratic Services Committee
Date: Thursday, 22 October 2020

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Microsoft Teams Live Event 

To: Councillors C Ferris (Chair), M Whitcutt, P Hourahine, J Hughes, J Clarke, T Watkins, 
K Thomas, M Evans and C Evans

Item Wards Affected

1  Apologies  

2  Declarations of Interest  

3  Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

4  Annual Report of the Democratic Services Committee  (Pages 9 - 30)

5  Independent Remuneration Panel For Wales Draft Annual Report 
2021  (Pages 31 - 118)

6  Any Issues for Discussion with the IRP  

7  Date of next Meeting  
18 February 2021 at 10am 

8  View Live Event  
To view the Live Event please click here 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NDEzZDQ3OWItYTE2Ny00NzdhLWJkYjUtYzllNGY5ZDhiNGNj%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%222c4d0079-c52c-4bb3-b3ca-d8eaf1b6b7d5%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b61021cb-bb83-40c1-ad67-58a6c6a2b187%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NDEzZDQ3OWItYTE2Ny00NzdhLWJkYjUtYzllNGY5ZDhiNGNj%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%222c4d0079-c52c-4bb3-b3ca-d8eaf1b6b7d5%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b61021cb-bb83-40c1-ad67-58a6c6a2b187%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes
Democratic Services Committee
Date: 20 February 2020

Time: 10.00 am

Present: Councillors D Fouweather (Chair), J Clarke, M Whitcutt, C Evans and M Evans

Felicity Collins, Anne Jenkins (Governance Team Leader) and Gareth Price 
(Head of Law & Regulation)

Apologies: Councillors K Thomas, T Watkins, J Hughes and G Berry

1 Declarations of Interest 

None.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

Minutes of the meeting held on the 24 October 2019 were submitted.

Item 6: Chair of Council
It was felt that it the minutes did not reflect the lengthy debate that took place regarding this 
subject.  It was important to note that the additional costs were and a point of principle on the 
separation of roles were a general concern and therefore a unanimous decision was taken 
by the Committee to not appoint a Chair of Council/Presiding Member.

Item 5: IRP for wales Draft Annual Report 2020 
It was noted by the committee that under matters arising, the above report was received 
earlier in the week and would be added to the Council Work Programme for April 2020.

3 Review of the Constitution-Revised Officer Scheme of Delegation 

As part of the forward work programme and the terms of reference for Democratic Services 
Committee, the Committee was required to keep under review the Council’s constitutional 
governance arrangements. 

In accordance with the Council’s approved scheme of delegation, set out in Part 3 Appendix 
3 of the Council’s Constitution, a number of statutory functions were delegated to those 
Heads of Service who were authorised to discharge these duties on behalf of the Council.  
The Officer Scheme of Delegation was last reviewed and updated in October 2017 and since 
that time; there had been a few legislative changes and amendments to Council procedures.  
These changes and amendments needed to be incorporated into a revised and updated 
scheme of delegation for adoption by full Council. 

For the most part, the previous officer scheme of delegation did not require substantive 
revision.  However, since the last review, new legislation was introduced to deal with 
sustainable drainage systems (“SuDS”) for new developments and additional delegated 
powers needed to grant the Head of City Services to enable him to determine applications 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



and all other related functions under Schedule 3 of the Flood and Water Management Act 
2010 on behalf of the Council as the SuDs Approving Body (“SAB”).

In addition to this, the Committee were informed that amendments had 
[...]
ry 2020.

4 IRP Supplementary Report 

It was felt that members were not taking advantage of the financial support made available to 
those with primary caring responsibilities for a child or adult and/or personal support needs 
where these were not covered by statutory benefit or other provision.  

The Ombudsman therefore wanted to remind councillors of this benefit through this 
supplementary report by way of raising awareness through the Democratic Services 
Committee.   It was felt that due to the publishing of allowances, councillors might also be 
embarrassed to declare the allowance however any claim for care would published as an 
anonymous list.

Comments from Councillors:

 The Chair agreed that most members were very mindful about what allowances they 
claimed in particular general attendance expenses, as they felt they were under public 
scrutiny.

 The Committee were informed that members would still be entitled to this allowance 
along with extra care allowance, which might be received from the government. This was 

Page 4



also available to senior salary holders such as Cabinet Members and for those members 
attending meetings.

 The Committee agreed that members should be made aware of this additional allowance 
and that the monetary support would be a reassurance to those with children or adults 
that needed extra care.

Agreed:
The committee recommended that a summary of the supplementary report be circulated to 
all members for their information by the Governance Team Leader.

5 Support for Councillors in their Ward Work 

It was previously agreed that the Democratic Services Committee review support for 
Councillors in their ward work as part of the work programme for 2018-19. The Committee 
agreed the scope of a further review of the support and engagement arrangements in July 
2018. The previous research had focused predominantly on the engagement methods 
themselves, and Neighbourhood Committees / ward meetings in particular. The focus 
[...]


The Measure also provided that role of the Head of Democratic Services had to be separate from the 
designated Monitoring Officer role, although there was nothing to prevent the Monitoring Officer from 
having line management responsibility for democratic services. However, the Local Government and 
Elections (Wales) Bill currently before the Senedd intends to remove this requirement as it is now 
recognised that the Monitoring Officer and Head of Democratic Services roles are not mutually exclusive 
and can be jointly provided. The Committee may wish to review the designation of the statutory role in 
the light of forthcoming legislative changes

Page 14



APPENDIX A

3. Provision of staff

The resignation of the previous Democratic Services and Communications Manager and the Scrutiny 
and Governance Manager in September 2019, provided an opportunity to review the senior 
management structure within the Governance Team. Although the staffing resources within the 
Democratic Services team remains adequate to discharge the democratic functions under the Measure, 
it was considered that the management structure should be revised to provide more effective leadership 
and supervision, with greater focus on the statutory role of the Head of Democratic Services. The 
previous integrated management structure had diluted this role because of the additional responsibilities 
of overseeing the Strategic Communication and Destination Development functions. It had become 
apparent that there was a need for more intensive management within the Governance Team and, 
therefore, it was decided to revert back to the previous management structure with a dedicated 
Democratic Services Manager.

Therefore, the previous posts of Democracy and Communications Manager and Scrutiny and 
Governance Manager has been deleted and replaced by a new combined post of Democratic Services 
Manager.  

The management responsibilities for Destination Development and Strategic Communications have 
b
[...]
the separation of 
the Chair of Council and Mayoral roles.

The Committee made the following recommendations;

 That the Council should not appoint a Chair of Council/Presiding Member.
  If full Council decided to appoint a Presiding Member, then it was recommended that there 

should be a rule prohibiting any serving Cabinet Member from being appointed as the Mayor and 
carrying out a dual role.

These recommendations were subsequently accepted by full Council in February 2020.

(ii) Annual Report of the Head of Democratic Services 

The Committee considered the Annual Report of the Head of Democratic Services. Under the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011, the Democratic Services Committee is required to keep under 
review the provision of staff, accommodation and other resources made available to the Head of 
Democratic Services, to ensure that adequate resources are provided for the responsibilities of the post.

The Democratic Services and Communications Manager was the designated Head of Democratic
Services and fulfilled this statutory role in accordance with the requirements of the 2011 Measure.
Following the resignation of the previous Democratic Services and Communications Manager and the
Scrutiny and Governance Manager in September 2019, we were advised that the Head of Law and 
Regulation intended to review the senior management structure and create a new Democratic Services 
Manager post, to redefine and strengthen the management role and focus specifically on the statutory 
governance responsibilities, prior to recruiting to the vacant post.

In January and February 2020, the two Scrutiny Advisers also resigned to take up other employment and 
these vacancies were also advertised, as well as the new position of Democratic Services Manager. 
Unfortunately, the recruitment process for all of these vacant posts had to be suspended during the 
Covid-19 lock-down period in March 2020. However, all committee meetings were also suspended 
during this period, until remote meetings were introduced in June 2020. Therefore, there were no issues 
regarding resources or support for members during this period. The intention is to recruit to the vacant 
posts as soon as possible, to ensure that there is a full complement of staff going forward.

In the meantime, the annual report confirmed that the current staffing arrangements are sufficient to 
meet these statutory responsibilities under the Measure and to support members. The Head of Law and 
Regulation has taken on a more direct management role and oversight of the service and he has been 
supported by the Governance Team in managing the remote Scrutiny meetings and agendas.  A new 
Assistant Head of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer was appointed prior to the lockdown 
and the new post-holder started in June 2020.

The Committee endorsed the view of the Head of Law & Regulation that the provision of staff, 
accommodation and other resources by the Council continues to be adequate to discharge the statutory 

Page 26



requirements in relation to decision making, democratic administration and scrutiny, having regard to the 
proposals for the recruitment of a new Democratic Services Manager.  The Committee also asked the 
Head of Law and Regulation and the new Democratic Services Manager (when appointed) to keep 
under review the provision of staff, accommodation and other resources made available to members to 
ensure that statutory requirements and any changing needs of elected members are met, and to present 
a report to the Committee should any review be required.

 (iii) Independent Remuneration Panel Wales: Draft Annual Report

The Committee received the draft Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) Annual Report 
and were invited to discuss the response from Newport City Council as part of the consultation process.

In accordance with the requirements of Section 147 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 
(‘the Measure’), the Panel’s draft Annual Report, including proposals which would have effect for the 
municipal year 2020/21, was published on its website.

In 2017 the Panel visited each of the 22 principal councils and met with many members and officers. 
Since then they had met with all Fire and Rescue and National Park Authorities and continued with the 
programme of meetings with Community and Town Councillors and Clerks. In this draft Annual Report, 
the IRP continued to reflect some of the issues that have arisen during their visits. The IRP had 
previously indicated that payments to councillors had not kept pace with the original comparator the 
Panel used to establish an appropriate level of remuneration because of pressures on public 
expenditure. The IRP proposed an increase in the basic salary of elected members of principal councils 
and members of both Fire and Rescue Authorities and National Park Authorities to take account of the 
current rate of inflation which will help prevent further erosion. The IRP acknowledged that there may be 
some concerns about the financial impact of this increase when local government in Wales continues to 
be financially stretched. However, they had to balance the issue of affordability with fairness to members 
of local councils and recognise that the current level of payments means that many of them struggle 
financially. As the IRP have consistently indicated, representative democracy does not come without a 
cost. In the current circumstances the IRP considered that the determinations set out in this Report 
achieve this balance.

The Committee agreed in principle with the report and had no further comments.

The final IRPW report was later published in February 2020 and adopted as the Council Scheme of 
allowances at the Annual General Meeting in July 2020, with effect from April 2020.

IRP Supplementary report 

The Committee also considered a supplementary report from the IRP regarding the reimbursement of 
costs of care for members. It was fel
[...]
Local 
Government and Elections (Wales) Bill, for example in relation to hybrid meetings, remote access and 
live broadcasting.

We will also consider any corporate governance issues arising from the Council’s Covid-19 response 
and the recovery aims and objectives.

In addition, we will continue to provide consultation responses to the IRP draft report and keep under 
review the adequacy of the Council’s democratic services resources and to make recommendations, 
where necessary.

6. Democratic Services Annual Reports

Both the Committee and the Head of Democratic Services are required to produce an annual report to 
Council each year, and this is built into the forward work programme.  

Councillor Charles Ferris
Chair of the Democratic Services Committee

Gareth Price
Head of Law and Regulation

Page 30



Report
Democratic Services Committee 
Item: 5 

Date: 22nd October 2020

Subject Independent Remuneration Panel Draft Report 21/22

Purpose To present the draft IRPW Annual Report, and discuss the response from Newport City 
Council as part of the consultation process. 

Author Head of Law & Regulation 

Ward No Wards / All members affected 

Summary The Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) is the body tasked with setting 
the remuneration levels for Councils in Wales. Each year, they publish a Draft Annual 
Report which is circulated for comment 

In accordance with the requirements of Section 147 of the Local Government (Wales) 
Measure 2011 (“the Measure”), the Panel’s draft  Annual Report, including proposals 
which would have effect for the municipal year 2021-2022 has now been published on its 
website.

Consultation ends on 23rd November 2020. The final IRPW report will be published in 
February 2021.

The full IRPW Draft Annual Report is appended to this report, together with a summary of 
the proposed changes, and some suggested responses, below.

Proposal To consider the draft IRPW Annual Report, and agree the response from Newport 
City Council as part of the consultation process. 

Action by Head of Law & Regulation

Timetable In line with the consultation deadline 

This report was prepared after consultation with:

   Chief Executive 
   Monitoring Officer
   Head of Finance
   Head of People & Business Change 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



Background

The Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) is the body tasked with setting the 
remuneration levels for Councils in Wales. Each year, they publish a Draft Annual Report which is 
circulated for comment 

In accordance with the requirements of Section 147 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 
(“the Measure”), the Panel’s draft  Annual Report, including proposals which would have effect for the 
municipal year 2021-2022 has now been published on its website.

Consultation ends on 23rd November 2020. The final IRPW report will be published in February 2021.

The full IRPW Draft Annual Report is appended to this report, together with a summary of the proposed 
changes, and some suggested responses, below.

Summary of Proposed Changes

In summary the Remuneration panel proposes the following changes:

 Basic Salaries – a flat rate increase of £150 to a basic annual salary; an increase from £14,218 to 
£14,368 per annum

 Senior Salaries – a proposed increase of 1.06% in line with basic salaries; 

 Reimbursement of Costs of Care – The IRP continues to urge Councils to promote the use of this 
provision. Section 10 of the report contains significant proposed changes in relation to the 
reimbursement of care costs.

As payments are taxable under the current HMRC rules, full reimbursement is not possible so for 
clarity this will be retitled to “Contribution towards the costs of care and personal assistance”. It will 
still require receipts to accompany claims. 

Claims can be made in respect of a dependant under 16 years of age, or a minor or adult who 
normally lives with the member as part of their family and who cannot be left unsup
[...]
 carer. 
 

 
 
 

Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales  
Room N.03 
First Floor  
Crown Buildings  
Cathays Park  
Cardiff 
CF10 3NQ 
 
Telephone: 0300 0253038 
E-mail irpmailbox@gov.wales 
 
The Report and other information about the Panel and its work are available on 
our website at: 

 
Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales 

 

Page 117

mailto:irpmailbox@gov.wales
http://irpw.gov.wales/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	4 Annual Report of the Democratic Services Committee
	DSC Annual Report 2020

	5 Independent Remuneration Panel For Wales Draft Annual Report 2021
	IRP -draft-annual-report-2021-2022
	Independent Remuneration 
	Annual Report

	Draft Annual Report 2021 Final English.pdf
	Introduction
	The_Panels_Framework
	Annual_Report_Summary_Page
	Payments_to_Elected_Members
	Joint_Overview_and_Scrutiny_Committees
	Pension_Provision_for_Elected_Members
	Entitlement_to_Family_Absence
	Payments_to_Members_of_NPAs
	Payments_to_Members_of_FRAs
	Payments_to_Coopted_Members
	Contribution_towards_costs_of_care
	Sickness_Absence_for_Senior_Salary
	Reimbursement_of_TandS_Costs
	Payments_to_Members_of_Community_and_TCs
	Compliance_with_Panel_Requirements
	Salaries_of_Heads_of_Paid_Service
	Annex_1_The_Panels_Determinations
	Annex_2_Panel_Regulations
	Annex_3_Schedule_of_member_remuneration
	Annex_4_Publication_of_Remuneration
	Annex_5_Summary_of_new_and_updated_Dets






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes
Democratic Services Committee
Date: 22 October 2020

Time: 10.00 am

Present: Councillors C Ferris, M Whitcutt, P Hourahine, J Hughes, J Clarke, T Watkins, 
K Thomas, M Evans and C Evans

In Attendance:

Apologies: Councillors 

1 Declarations of Interest 

None 

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting 

Agreed: 

The minutes of the 20 February 2020 were accepted as a true record. 

3 Annual Report of the Democratic Services Committee 

The Head of Law and Regulation confirmed for the committee that there were two parts to 
this agenda item, which contained the Head of Democratic Services Report as well as the 
Annual Report of the Democratic Services Committee. 

The Head of Law and Regulation referred members to the Annual Report of the Head of 
Democratic Services Committee, item 4a on the agenda. This report summarised the support 
provided to the committee and in an unprecedented year with the Covid 19 pandemic, it was 
an overview of the first part of the year and the restructure of Democratic Services. 

Last year it was the intention to restructure the management within the Governance Team 
with more focus on the statutory role. The Covid Lockdown had affected this process and the 
previous post holder covered both Democratic Services and other functions related to PR, 
Communications and Events.  When the previous post holder left, it was felt that the post 
then needed to be focused more on the statutory role. This post was now merged with the 
Scrutiny & Governance manager’s role, which was also vacant. Therefore, a single Head of 
Democratic Services post was now available which just dealt with members support, 
governance and mayoralty. The other parts of the service were to be dealt with separately. 

This post was advertised last year and there have been two Scrutiny Advisor post vacancies 
since then. However in March lockdown occurred, so there were no interviews in that period 
as the recruitment process was suspended. 



Interviews were supposed to have taken place for the Democratic Services Manager post 
when the local lockdown came into effect so those interviews would now be held remotely 
and it was hoped that the post would be appointed in the next couple of weeks. 

The Scrutiny Advisor posts would then be interviewed and the posts filled before the end of 
December 2020. In the interim there were arrangements made to cover. The Head of Law 
and Regulation had been covering the Democratic Services manager role, supported by the 
Governance Team in terms of Scrutiny meetings. 

Meetings that were suspended in March 2020 due to the Covid 19 pandemic were now 
reinstated remotely and more support would be needed for members as those remote 
meetings become more defined. 
The Head of Law and Regulation gave thanks to the Governance Team for their hard work 
over the last 9 months in establishing remote meetings in terms of member training, 
technology and getting procedures in place etc. 

Questions: 

 Councillor C. Evans paid tribute to all the staff who had been working very hard in 
difficult times. He expressed concern about the manager’s post as the previous post 
holder left in 2018 and he felt like the section was too short staffed for too long. The 
Chief Executive Post interview was completed remotely in the summer and those 
remote interviews should be continued in the meantime. He also commented that 
there should be a sense of urgency in filling those vacant posts. 

The Head of Law and Regulation explained that the Democratic Services Manager post was 
advertised last October 2019 after the previous post holder left and the first set of 
applications that were received were not suitable as it was a critical post. It was 
acknowledged that it would have been favourable if the post was filled earlier however as the 
first round of applicants were not suitable the post was advertised again in December 2019. 
Interviews were due to be conducted in March 2020 and then lockdown occurred. 

The Head of Law and Regulation assured the Committee that interviews were due to be held 
remotely very soon and that it was imperative that the correct person was appointed due to 
the role being such a crucial one. 

The Head of Law and Regulation stated that other Councils held remote meetings earlier as 
they did not have the Scheme of Delegation that Newport Council had. It was important at 
the time to make sure that technology was being done correctly. Other Councils such as 
Torfaen and Monmouthshire expressed difficulties with their early remote meetings so it was 
felt that Newport Council had the timing correct. 

 Councillor K. Thomas raised a point in Appendix A in the fourth paragraph down and 
objected to the phrase “new normal” and they suggested the phrase ‘reappraised 
standard way of working’ instead as they felt ‘new normal’ didn’t explain how things 
were likely to turn out, as things were different and that it was now the standard way 
of working. 

The Head of Law and Regulation advised that the report was there to advise the committee 
on resource implications. 

 Councillor J. Hughes stated that they were very grateful for the work that the 
Governance Team had been doing so far but that they were concerned about the 



number of people that had left at the same time and wondered whether the staffing 
level was right for the team at the current time. 

The Head of Law and Regulation confirmed that exit interviews had been completed with all 
members of staff that had left and it was acknowledged from the previous manager that the 
role had been too broad which was previous feedback taken on board. It was difficult to 
compare staffing levels with other Councils as other Councils operate in very different ways. 
For example, Cardiff Council had a full team of Scrutiny advisors as they had a large number 
of Scrutiny committees. It was felt that there would be enough Scrutiny Staff present when 
the recruitment was completed but it was acknowledged the recruitment needed to happen 
as soon as possible but the right staff was needed. 

 Councillor Whitcutt commented on remote meetings and that they were very familiar 
with them and stated that these had been picked up well within the Council and it was 
important to understand the interruption the pandemic has caused across the public 
sector. Councillor Whitcutt also thanked staff for their hard work. 

 Councillor T. Watkins mentioned the issue of the supply of Scrutiny officers and that it 
seemed that there was just enough and that the Governance team were filling in and 
they expressed concern as to what would happen if other staff left in the future. 

The Head of Law and Regulation explained that there had been an element of succession 
planning from the last turnover of staff from the previous Governance Team and that some 
things were not planned for. In all other sections there was no slack there and there was 
enough staff to deliver services but there was not enough resources in the budget to build in 
the resilience and when new posts were filled, it would be better. 

The Chair confirmed that there seemed to be a recurrent theme about the level of Scrutiny in 
Newport and that Cardiff was an example of great resources in Scrutiny that Newport maybe 
could not match. 

The Head of Law and Regulation explained that other councils have different governance 
processes and so it was very difficult to make comparisons. Many Councils have a call in 
process with Scrutiny Committees where in relation to their cabinet executive decisions, 
everyone was subject to the call in process so there was far more work for those Scrutiny 
committees. In Newport, our challenge process in terms of pre decision Scrutiny was to send 
every Councillor every report so they could comment on it. In the report in terms of the 
Scrutiny function, it was felt that there was enough staff now to support Councillors in that 
role. 

 Councillor Thomas questioned as to whether the Councils delivery of services have 
been adequately scrutinised or have the pressures of administration processes meant 
delays or failure to ensure services and delivery was satisfactory. 

The Head of Law & Regulation stated that despite the disruption, the service area has 
continued to operate in an effective way and there have been no failures in this period. The 
report was sent to Cabinet when the reintroduction of remote meetings was being looked at 
and Newport was fortunate as our Governance procedures allowed us to have no formal 
meetings for the first 3 months of lockdown. There was still a Scrutiny function as written 
reports were still being sent out and communication was still being had with Members in 
terms of Scrutiny. During that period, we still conducted business in a clear manner. Remote 
meetings regulations did not come into effect until May 2020 and technology had to be in 
place before remote meetings were introduced. 

 Councillor K.Thomas stated that few members of the public understand how the new 
Council processes had changed. It was noted that ward Councillors have had a big 
increase in enquiries and a lot of this fed into commenting on processes, which was 



not open to Councillors at that time. Councillor Thomas also wished that constituents 
could know that there were reasons why council business was being conducted 
differently and asked whether current processes were going to cover the shortfall 
which may put pressure on staff. 

The Head of Law & Regulation stated that there were still effective procedures in place to 
help Councillors to fulfil their democratic role. During the period, these were unprecedented 
times and the focus was on emergency planning. The PR and Communications team were 
producing updates on social media and on the website to inform members of the public of 
what the Council were doing. If Councillors felt there could be improvements made in this 
area that Councillors could recommend then these could be considered. 

Councillor M Evans stated that in relation to recommendations, that a line could be added 
that stated recruitment should be carried out as a matter of urgency if agreed with the 
committee. The Head of Law & Regulation stated that this did not need to be a 
recommendation as they were happy to take this on board and for it to be recorded in the 
minutes. 

Agreed:

That the Annual Report of the Head of Democratic Services be noted and approved by the 
Council’s Democratic Services Committee. 

The Committee then discussed the second part of item 4 which was the Annual Report of the 
Democratic Services Committee. 

The Head of Law & Regulation stated that the report was presented to full Council in 
November and followed on from the previous report.  

The Chair stated that they were satisfied with the report. 

Councillor Evans stated that there was huge amount of work completed last year and that the 
Committee worked well as a team. 

Agreed: 

That the Annual Report of the Democratic Services Committee be noted and approved by 
the Council’s Democratic Services Committee. 

4 Independent Remuneration Panel For Wales Draft Annual Report 2021 

The Head of Law & Regulation stated that this report was received at this time every year 
from the IRP and comments were invited by the 23 November 2021. 

The cover report summarised the full IRP report, which was attached, in case the Democratic 
Services Committee wished to make any comments to the IRP . 

Main Points: 

-Members allowances have been uplifted again in line with inflation- a flat rate increase of all 
basic salaries of £150 for all members. 
-All senior salaries are also to be uplifted and will go up by 1.06%, which was listed in the 
schedule. 
-The allowances for co-opted members have also gone up by a similar percentage.



The only other difference was that there was a section of the report devoted to the 
reimbursement of costs of care for Members. It was retitled again this time to a Contribution 
towards Costs of Care and the cap was removed on what could be claimed, as it was 
recommended that Members should be fully reimbursed for costs claimed. 

There was also a section as to how this should be publicised to Members. 

Councillor Thomas stated that in relation to Determinations 34-39 omitting 38 where it stated 
Members may wish to agree proposals; Councillor Thomas stated that they were happy to 
agree these proposals. It was recognised that Members were following these 
recommendations already. 

Agreed: 

That the report be noted and approved by the Council’s Democratic Services Committee. 

5 Any Issues for Discussion with the IRP 

The Chair was due to meet with the IRP on the 27th October 2020 and the Chair asked the 
Committee whether any Members had any issues that needed to be brought forward to the 
meeting. 
Councillor T. Watkins asked whether the IRP had any concerns in their role and do they have 
any concerns or reservations as to whether Councils adhered to their recommendations. 

The Head of Law & Regulation stated that there was no choice, we have to by law, adhere to 
the recommendations regarding allowances and that their role was legislative so we have to 
follow it.

 Councillor T. Watkins questioned whether the IRP wanted to go further but didn’t 
have the authority to and whether the IRP had any concerns in not being able to go 
further and whether they had concerns about their own limitations. 

The Chair stated that they would bring this to the Chair of IRP at their meeting. 

The Head of Law & Regulation stated that before Covid the IRP used to meet with 
Councillors to make sure they had enough support to carry out their role, that the allowances 
were sufficient and there was enough IT support and provision etc. 
The Chair stated that carers allowances was raised previously and the Head of Law & 
Regulation stated that this was the Equality agenda and was all about diversity and making 
sure certain Councillors weren’t disadvantaged due to caring responsibilities and 
commitments. In terms of remote meetings, Welsh Government were keen to continue these, 
as this could assist members who could not always travel in. 

 Councillor Hughes questioned as to what were the barriers in becoming a Councillor 
and what were the barriers to accessing the support. Could there be a more in depth 
look into barriers by the Committee. 

It was discussed how there was a mix of Councillors in Newport but maybe there was not 
enough to bring in more members from ethnic backgrounds and Councillors with a disability. 

The Chair also agreed to take this to the meeting with the IRP. 

The Head of Law & Regulation asked whether any members of the Committee wanted to 
mention anything specific to go on the Forward work programme to be reviewed.  



Councillor Evans stated that there could be a look at inclusion of the people we represent 
and as ward meetings were suspended maybe remote surgeries could be held in future to 
connect with people. 

Councillor Watkins requested feedback for the committee from the IRP at the next 
Democratic Services Committee. 

6 Date of next Meeting 

18 February 2021 at 10am 

7 View Live Event 

The meeting terminated at Time Not Specified


